indicated the slide set contained summary data of all adverse events reported for both 
employees and Veterans. These reports are spontaneously reported and unvalidated so 
true causality of the adverse event cannot be stated. 

At this time, VHA is rendering a second partial initial agency decision. Provided is 

six hundred thirty-six (636) pages of responsive records. These documents resulted in 
an online search conducted by the VA Office of Information and Technology responsive 
on the accounts of Richard A. Stone, date range December 1, 2020 – August 2, 2021; 
Steven Lieberman, date range December 1, 2020 – August 2, 2021 and Mark Upton,

[...]

“adverse reaction and vaccine”, “adverse reaction and vax”, “adverse reaction and 
shot”, “adverse reactions and vaccine”, “adverse reactions and vax”, “adverse reactions 
and shot”, “COVID and adverse event”, and “COVID and adverse reaction”. At the 
conclusion of the search, there were six hundred and sixty-five (665) emails totaling 
twenty four thousand, five hundred thirty-two (24,532) pages that were determined 
responsive to this request, based upon the search terms applied. 

Upon my review, I have found information protected under FOIA, specifically 

FOIA exemption 3, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3), 38 U.S.C. § 5705, FOIA exemption 5, 5 U.S.C.